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SHRI AJTT PANJA: Sir, we are aware of gne motie to boycott from Maharashtra, but not from othér parts of India. Sir, the notice was because of the film. strike that was going on in Maharaghtra, That is a state subject we are also keeping information about 1t and we hope that there wilt e no difficalty.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
Mr Charman, Sir, the Mimster has said that the films Festival wil] be bheld in Delhi. But I would like to know from the Minister whether such film festivals are also proposed to be held in different parts of the country, in different States of the country.

SHRI AJIT PANJA: Sir, the procedure
18 that if this year the intermational Film Festival is being held iy Delbi, in alternate vear, i.c., the next year, the festival is called the Filmotsav and it is held i the cities where the main actiyities of the film production take place.

SHRI M. A, BABY: Sir, gemerally as part of 2 film festival we used to organise retrospectives of maestros ig,he field of films, outstanding directors, Do you consider to 'mave some retrospectives this Year in the coming festivaj as part of the festival? If so, what ar® the names of directorg being considered for such retrospectives?

SHRI AJIT PANJA- Aunswer to the first part of the question is yes, we are having the restrospectives; sbout the second part of the question these have not yet

been finalised,

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO
Film Festival is bemg held in Delh. Will he hom. Minister consider whether, the jury after giving the verdict, the firsr twelve films will be screened op the national T.V. also so that viewers in the entire country take advantage of the Film Festival?

SHRI AJIT PANIJA: This is, m fact, one of the bar or the embargo put In_
that it should not be shown on the T.V, The whole idea is to mux various cultural groups, and“the idea is to bring in exposure, of various cultures all over the world and also withip India, and we do not want to limit iy within the drawing room

MR. CHAIRMAN Next question

Special Assistance to Karmataka Government for Developing Backward Areas .

*344. SHRI H HANUMANTHAPPA:

SHRI VEERSHETTY MOG-
LAPPA KUSHNOOR:{

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: ‘

(a) whether the Planning Commission provides funds to assmist States in developing backward areas, if so, the States which have been given financial assistance and the amount sanctioned so far for this purpose;

(b) whether it js a fact that during"ﬂ;e Fifth Five Year Plan period Government had given financial assistance for the development of Telengana, Rayalaseema, etc, in Andhra Pradesh,.and Sunderbans in West Benga) if so, what wag the am-~
ount sanctioned and whether this scheme of financial assistance is istill being continued, if not, what dre the reasons therefor;
and

(c) whether the Planning Commission has received , proposal from the Karnataka Government requesting for special assistance of Rs 130 crorés for developing backward- areas of the State?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF .PLANNING (SHRI
SUKH RAM} (a) Central assistance is

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shr; Veershetty Moglappa Kushnoor.
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allocated to the States in the form of block grants and loans according to the Rewvised Gadgil Formula approved by the National Development Council The Planmng Com.-
mission do pot have any additiona] funds available to be allocated {o the States for the development of backward areas according to their discret.on

(b) A Special Assistance of Rs, 90 crores was made available to Andhra Pradesh in pursuance of the Six Point Formula evolved 1 1973 to be shared iz the ratio of 5 3 2 among Telangana, Rayalscema and Coastal regions of Andhra Pradesh It was ntended to be one-time assistance, and pot as y continuing schemg oOf assistance The assistance was given only for the Fifth Five Year Plan and was dis-con-
tuued thereafter, No such assistance wasg given for Sunderbans in West Bengal durg the F fth Plan penod.

(c) A proposa] for additional Central Assistance of Rs 130 crores for the Se~
venth Plan for development of Gulbarga Drviston wag received i July, 1985 It was examined and a reply sent to the State Government, clanfymng the posit.on as idicated in reply to part (a) above

SHRI VEERSHETTY MOGLAPPA
KUSHNOOR Sir, after complktiop of a part of the Sixth Five Year Plan and after three decades of independence, still there are large number of regions which are most backward. There existg regional imbalance n the country today, For example i Karpataka, the old Hyderabad part which joined Karnataka, what you call Hyderabad Karnataka districts, per capita ncome is the lowest compared to other districts of the same State, like old Mysore area and Bombay-Karnatak, area Not only that the nterary percentage is also very low compared to other parts of the same State My question is whether the Planmng Com. mission 3s gomng to haye a committee to Iook into the entire backwardness all over the State to find out backwardness and to suggest remedial measures

SHRI SUKH RAM As T stated earhier improving the conditions in backward areag is the responsibility of the State Government State Governments are given Centra] assistance. There are various program. mes, for instance, Drought-prone Area
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Programme, Hill Area Programme, Desert Area Programme, Tribal Area Programme etc. These are specific programmes and are particularly emforced m backward areas So, it 18 the duty of the State Government. In certa, States for mstance 15 Maharashtra they have set apart about Rs. 1500 crores for the development of backward areas. 1 kmow in Himachal Pradesh, there is 10 per cent additional allocation over normal budget for backward areas. In view of this position and the assistance gwen by Central Government to backward areas and to all the States, it 1s not necessary to appoint any high-powered commttee to look into the problem It has been already looked into by various committees ang their recommendations have bee, taken into consideration, while formulating Sixth or Seventh Five Year Plans

SHRI VEERSHETTY MOGLAPPA
KUSHNOOR 8ir, the hon. Minister has said iy s reply that a special grant of Rs, 90 crores was given to Andhra Pradesh in 1973 This was given only because there was ap agitation by the Telengana people and they demanded special assistance Does the Government wang that such type of agitation should also be started by other regions which are backward?
Not only that In the Fifth-Five-Year Plan, the Government of India allocated Rs 170 crores for the development of the hil] areas In the Sixth Five-Year Plan, Rs 560 crores were given. In the Seventh Five-Year Plan, Rs 870 crores have been earmarked for the development of the hill areas

My questiop 1s, on the same analogy, whether the Government of India wil} provide special assistance to the backward areas and, secondly, whether they are thinking of establishing development boards m respect of areas which are backward, ip various States?

SHRI SUKH RAM Sir, India 18 5 vast country Sometimes, when there are SOme political, social and economic problems 1 certaip areas, it becomes the duty of the State Government concerned to tackle these problems However, there are some special circumstances sometimes which are beyond the comtroj of the State Govemment concerned. In such situations, the
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MR CHAIRMAN: Now put the question My chivalry 15 exhausted .
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+ [ 1 Transliteration 1n Arabic Script.
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SHRI PUTTAPAGA RADHA-~
KRISHNA: The Minister has stated that 90 crore assistance was given to Andhra Pradesh during the Fifth Five Year Plan, I would like to know from the Minister whether there was no remewat demand from the State Govtmnment of Andhra Pradesh for such assistance ip the Sixth and Seventh Plans, or the Government has rejected the proposal. This is first part of my quistion.

The second part is whether there 15 any speciaj proposal from the Government of Andhra Pradesh for such an assistance to develop the backward areas in the State.

SHRI SUKH RAM: The hon. Member did not listen to my reply carefully otherwise he would pot have put this question. I have already stated that this was 8 one-time assistance ang it was made very clear to Andhra Pradesh Government while allocating those funds that they should select sucp, programmes which would not spill over to the Sixth Five “Year Plan, Sothequestion of repeating or giving additional grant iy, the Sixtk Plan does not arise. There was definitely a letter from the Chief Minister. He had requested that this programme should be continoed, But he has already been told that it is not possible in view of the facts already stated
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*345. SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN
SARING: Wilj the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state;

(2) whether 1t is , fact that the Central Government have recently asked the Government of Sikkim to launch prosecution against some IAS Officers of Sikkim on charges of corruption; and

" (®) if so, what are the defails in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND. PENSIONS AND
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
P. CHIDAMBARAM): (2) and (b) The

